
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 6 March 2019 at 10.30 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs R Whitelaw (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Update on Police and Crime Panel Activity.  
 

 
 

 

 The Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel, Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC has been 
invited to attend for this item.  A presentation will be delivered. 
 

 

9.  
  

Review of Proposals for a Unitary Structure of 
Local Government for Leicestershire.  
 

Scrutiny 
Commission 
 

(Pages 11 - 32) 

10.  
  

2018/19 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Monitoring (Period 10).  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 33 - 62) 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 10 April 2019 at 
10.30am 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 28 January 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 

In Attendance 
 
Mr N J Rushton CC, Leader of the Council 
Mr J B Rhodes CC, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead Member for 
Resources 
Mrs L Richardson CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Communities (minute 89 refers) 
 

81. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed, subject to it being noted that clarity regarding the plan for development in the 
South West Leicestershire area would be circulated to all members of the Commission 
(minute 72 refers). 
 

82. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

83. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

84. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

85. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members of the Commission who were also members of district councils declared a 
personal interest in all items on the agenda. 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
86. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

87. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

88. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 - Context Setting and Overall 
Position.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources advised the Commission that the financial position 
of the County Council remained challenging.  Savings requirements were driven by 
service growth pressures and price a
[...]
ivation 
weighting would still continue to be applied to services such as children’s and adult 
social care where deprivation was a key cost driver.  It was suggested that a longer 
term funding model would bring certainty to enable some councils nationally to 
reduce their reserves to an appropriate level.  The County Council was not in this 
position as its reserves were largely allocated against specific risks or requirements 
and the position was closely monitored. 

 

6



 
 

 

(iii) During 2018/19, additional funding for highways maintenance had been made 
available mid-year.  Subsequently the Government had made funding available for 
the same purpose.  The County Council’s funds had therefore been redirected for 
future capital investments primarily towards transport infrastructure. 

 
(iv) It was confirmed that the County Council would no longer receive Revenue Support 

Grant from the government.  It was not expected that the new funding formula, to be 
introduced in 2020, would include Revenue Support Grant. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 8 February. 
 

89. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 - Chief Executive's Department.  
 
The Commission considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2019/20 to 2022/23 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Chief Executive’s 
Department.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion and questions the following points were raised:- 
 
Growth 
 
(i) The Commission supported the proposal for growth in the Hardship and Crisis 

support service.  Demand was rising and the earmarked reserve that had been 
used to support the service over the last couple of years was running out.  In the 
longer term the budget would be balanced through recommissioning the service in a 
more holistic and str
[...]
and for the service; 
 

(c) That a report on tourism services be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Commission; 
 

(d) That officers be requested to provide members of the Commission with further 
information on Superfast Broadband and whether 5G technology would have any 
impact on the project. 

 
90. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 - Corporate Resources and 

Corporate Items.  
 

8



 
 

 

The Commission considered a revised report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
which provided information on the proposed 2019/20 to 2022/23 Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Corporate Resources Department.  A copy of the 
report is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion and questions the following points were raised:- 
 
Revenue Budget 
 
(i) The Department was expected to receive £32.9 million from traded services in 

2019/20.  This included commercial services such as the School Food service.  The 
County Council had been successful in providing food for a number of schools in 
Leicester City and had also submitted tenders for contracts in neighbouring 
counties.  However, the profit margins were tight as it was a competitive market. 

 
Growth 
 
(ii) The increase in cost of the Microsoft Enterprise Agreement was the subject of wider 

discussions with the Local Government Association, although a successful outcome 
was not anticipated.  It was expected that the roll out to Windows 10 would make 
the Council’s IT systems easier to manage.  Microsoft had no plans to supersede 
Windows 10 with a new operating system; the intention was for it to evolve with 
regular updates. 

 
Savings 
 
(iii) In response to a query regarding the purchasing of assets outside of Leicestershire, 

the Commission was advised that the vast majority of property investments were 
made in the county.  The few that were not were solely focused on income 
generation to support other council services and provided a good rate of re
[...]
k place. 

 
(vii) In response to a concern expressed, the Commission was advised that the Stoney 

Stanton SDA was listed in the Capital Programme as a future development subject 
to further detail and an approved business case.  Although an outdated 
diagrammatic illustration of possible development sites in this area had been 
included in the Cabinet report regarding the HIF bid, no specific plans for 
development currently existed.  Officers undertook to clarify whether an updated 
diagram would be included in the final submission of the HIF bid and it was also 
noted that, if the bid was successful, a report outlining the next steps would be 
submitted to the Cabinet.  The Commission was further advised that any proposal 
for development in the Stoney Stanton area, whether it included County Council 
land or not, would first need to be included in the Blaby Local Plan.  This was due to 
be revised and would be the subject of public consultation.  

 
(viii) The ongoing revenue costs for the County Council’s country parks were small.  

There were no plans to open any new country parks or to change the management 
arrangements for the existing ones. 

 
(ix) The inclusion of funds in the Capital Programme for the redevelopment of Snibston 

Country Park was welcomed and it was suggested that the county and district 
councils could work together to develop walkways and cycleways to join up various 
leisure facilities and open spaces in that area. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 8 February; 
 

(b) That officers be requested to provide clarity on the status of any diagrams or plans 
for development to be included in the HIF Bid relating to transport infrastructure in 
the south of the county. 

 
91. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 - Consideration of Responses from 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
The Commission considered extracts from the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings held to consider the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2019/20 to 2022/23 as it related to the County Council departments.  A copy of the 
minute extracts is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

10



 
 

 

(i) The Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee underlined the 
uncertainty regarding the future of the Public Health grant and the indication in the 
NHS Long Term Plan that the NHS was seeking involvement in the commissioning 
of some of the more clinically-based public health services such as sexual health, 
school nursing and health visitors.  The Commission was advised that a report 
providing an initial analysis of the implications of the NHS Long Term Plan would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
(ii) With regard to the recommissioning of homelessness prevention services, members 

hoped that the new service would provide more consistent community outreach 
across the county. 

 
Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
(iii) A request was made that if there was any chance of additional funds being made 

available to support the Environment and Transport Department, that passenger 
transport be treated as a priority.  However, the Commission was advised that the 
policy had been set and it was important to implement it fairly.  It was expected that 
Demand Responsive Transport would provide a suitable alternative to bus provision 
in the more rural areas. 

 
(iv) With regard to SEN transport, the Chairman of the Environment and Transport 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee stated that it was important for schools to assess 
young people’s needs correctly and where possible to manage their needs in 
mainstream education where they could integrate with their peers.  He had some 
concerns regarding the application of the criteria.  The Cabinet Lead Member for 
Resources confirmed that similar concerns had been identified by members of the 
Local Government Association Executive. 

 
(v) The Leader of the Council advised that the retention of fines from speed cameras 

installed by the County Council to fund further installations was a topic of ongoing 
debate with the Government. 

 
Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
(vi) It was confirmed that options for the future of the collections hub were still being 

developed, recognising that it was preferable in the longer term to have a proper 
facility where the collections could be publicly accessed.  The Chairman of the 
Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee advised that the 
Committee had received several reports on the matter was keen to offer support in 
the development of options.  A further report was expected at a future meeting.   

 
(vii) It was noted that a recent freedom of information request by the Local Government 

Information Unit had identified that the County Council had sold £197,000 worth of 
paintings in the four years up to 2017.  Members were advised that this had been 
the subject of reports to the Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee at the time.  The 
decision to sell had been based on external advice and the funds used to restore 
other works of art in the County Council’s possession. 

 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
(viii) A member raised queries in relation to school funding.  In particular, these related to 

the Minimum Funding Guarantee, age-related restrictions and the impact of 

11



 
 

 

reductions in family support services on schools.  Officers undertook to provide the 
member with a written response. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 8 February. 
 

92. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 6 March 2019 at 
10.30am. 
 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.30 pm 
[...]
il 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/b13838/Presentations%20Friday%2030-Nov-2018%2010.00%20Scrutiny%20Commission.pdf?T=9  

Minutes of meetings of the Scrutiny Commission: 

 14 November 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=5307&Ver=4  

 30 November 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=5763&Ver=4  

 6 December 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=5820&Ver=4  

32

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=56777#mgDocuments
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s143565/Financial%20Options%20Appraisal%20summary.pdf
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s143565/Financial%20Options%20Appraisal%20summary.pdf
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/b13647/Emerging%20Themes%20from%20Scrutiny%20Discussion%20Wednesday%2014-Nov-2018%2010.00%20Scrutiny%20Commission.pdf?T=9
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/b13837/Presentations%20Wednesday%2014-Nov-2018%2010.00%20Scrutiny%20Commission.pdf?T=9
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/b13838/Presentations%20Friday%2030-Nov-2018%2010.00%20Scrutiny%20Commission.pdf?T=9
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=5307&Ver=4
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=5763&Ver=4
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=5820&Ver=4


 15 January 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=5852&Ver=4  

 

33

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=5852&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6 MARCH 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
2018/19 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

MONITORING (PERIOD 10)  

 

Purpose 

 
1. To provide members with an update on the 2018/19 revenue budget and capital 

programme monitoring position. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The 2018/19 revenue budget and the 2018/19 to 2021/22 capital programme were 

approved by the County Council at its budge
[...]
t announcement -299

A50 Markfield Overbridge -capital contributions unapplied 302

Advance Design SEP - LLITM earmarked fund 208

Sapcote Fleet Depot - capital contributions unapplied 191

Markfield, Shaw Lane - £0.2m Section106 Developer and £0.7m capital contributions 

unapplied 933

Externally funded schemes - Section 106 Developer contributions 1,709

Speed Camera Replacement - Leicester, Leicestershire, Rutland Road Safety Partnership  

(LLRRSP) contribution 913

M1 Bridge to Growth - £0.2m capital contributions unapplied and £0.6m developer 

contribution 751

West Lane Scheme - funded by developer 440

A42 Junction 13 - capital contributions unapplied 383

Birstall P&R Cycleways - capital contributions unapplied 85

Reduction corporate funding for highways maintenance, substitute new grant -2,700

Reduction corporate funding for highways maintenance, substitute new grant -3,603

Advance Design £30k and Capital Plant £24k - funded from Major Projects and Plant 

earmarked funds 54

Chief Executives

Rural Broadband Phase 2 - funded from Broadband earmarked fund 95

Corporate Resources

Fit for the Future - funded from Future Developments Fund (part of £5m allocated) 1,310

CSC Telephony System Replacement - Transformation earmarked fund 70

Insurance System Replacement - Insurance earmarked fund 90

Corporate Programme

Energy Strategy - contribution to Danemill Annex -108

Sub Total 12,990

Capital Programme - Changes in Funding

63



Overall Total 13,436

64


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019.
	9 Review of Proposals for a Unitary Structure of Local Government for Leicestershire.
	10 2018/19 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 10).
	P10 Appendix 1 Budget Monitoring summary 18-19
	Copy of P10 Appendix 2 rev variances
	P10 Appendix 3 Capital Monitoring Table Summary
	Copy of P10 Appendix 4 capital variances




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 6 March 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
 
Webcast. 
 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ  
 

93. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

94. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

95. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

96. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

97. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members who were also members of a district or parish council declared a personal 
interest in the review of proposals for the development of a unitary structure for local 
government in Leicestershire (minute 101 refers). 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 

 

2 

98. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

99. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

100. Update on Police and Crime Panel Activity.  
 
The Commission considered a presentation from Mr J T Orson CC, Chairman of the 
Police and Crime Panel (PCP), which provided details of the activity undertaken by the 
Panel since the previous report to the Scrutiny Commission.  A copy of the presentation 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
In his introduction, Mr Orson highlighted that the PCP had recently visited the Police call 
centre at Enderby; this had been informative.  He confirmed that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC), Lord Bach, had attended every meeting of the PCP.  The Chief 
Constable had only been formally invited to one PCP meeting although he regularly 
attended meetings at the invitation of the PCC. 
 
Arising from discussion and questions the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The Government had not passed the total liability relating to police pensions to the 

PCC.  However, the position would be reviewed in two years’ time. 
 
(ii) A member expressed concern regarding the recording of instances of hate crime by 

the Police.  Mr Orson advised that the PCP felt that hate crime was grossly under-
reported and was monitoring the situation.  He had also met with the Crown 
Prosecution Service to discuss prosecution.  He undertook to follow up the specific 
case that was referred to. 

 
(iii) With regard to knife crime, it was noted that during the second quarter of 2017/18 

603 offences had been recorded, an increase of 23% compared to the previous 
year.  During this quarter, the police had carried out two operations and supported a 
national campaign, all of which had seen successful results.  The PCC had also 
sponsored an event in November targeted at professionals to raise awareness of 
knife crime and was using £100,000 of reserves to run a small grants process to 
tackle knife crime.  The PCC had also made catastrophic haemorrhage packs 
available in all police front line vehicles.  There had been no mention of setting up a 
dedicated knife crime unit like in Nottingham, although Mr Orson advised that the 
two PCCs worked well together. 

 
(iv) In response to a query regarding the PCP’s confidence in the reporting of crime by 

the Police, Mr Orson confirmed that the Panel was satisfied with the accuracy of the 
figures.  This had been a significant area of scrutiny by the Panel including holding 
the PCC to account for the recent HMICFRS report into the accuracy of crime data 
recording. 

 
(v) The PCP had been advised that the PCC had decided to increase the number of 

Police Officers for 2019/20 and 2020/21 by 107 officers.  It was recognised that 



 
 

 

3 

recruiting this number of officers in a single year would be challenging and the 
process was expected to take approximately eighteen months.  It was queried 
whether the police force shared a HR service with other forces in the region; officers 
undertook to investigate this and provide the Commission with a written response. 

 
(vi) The number of Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) was stable and new 

posts would only be recruited to when current PCSOs left the service.  However, 
PCSOs were almost entirely funded through the base budget, giving greater 
certainty to this resource. 

 
(vii) It was noted that the level of reserves held by Leicestershire Police was fairly 

constant at around £28 million.  It was queried whether this level of reserve was too 
high and suggested that some of the reserves should be used to employ front line 
officers.  However, members were reminded that ongoing reliance should not be 
placed on reserves.  The PCP had received a budget report which contained detail 
on the use of reserves and balances, including the principle that general fund 
reserves should be the range of two percent to five percent of the total net budget.  
The current general fund reserve was £6 million, equivalent to 3.2 percent of the net 
budget.  Officers undertook to provide the Commission with a breakdown of the 
level of reserves held by the Police. 

 
(viii) In response to a query about police response times, the Commission was advised 

that the PCC’s budget was designed to improve rural response times.  The majority 
of the additional officers being recruited would be based in neighbourhood police 
areas to increase police present and visibility.  The PCP was holding the PCC to 
account on this matter. 

 
(ix) In terms of the prevention of crime, it was noted that People Zones had recently 

been established in Coalville and Loughborough aimed at partnership working and 
early intervention.  A report on People Zones would be considered by the PCP at its 
meeting in September.  The PCP also gave consideration to the success of 
activities commissioned by the PCC through the quarterly performance report. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Orson for attending the meeting and advised the Commission 
that the Commissioners would be considering how to improve its engagement with 
Leicestershire Police. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the presentation and information now received be noted; 
 

(b) That officers be requested to provide the Commission with further information 
regarding the extent of shared services with other Force areas and a breakdown of 
the reserves held by Leicestershire Police. 

 
101. Review of Proposals for a Unitary Structure of Local Government for Leicestershire.  

 
The Commission considered a report setting out the findings of its examination of the 
County Council’s proposals for a unitary structure for local government in Leicestershire.  
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

4 

In introducing the report, the Chairman reminded members that the report did not make 
any clear recommendations but set out the findings from the evidence that had been 
gathered and issues which the business case should address. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:-  
 
(i) The Commission indicated its support for the report, which presented an objective 

and balanced view of the evidence that had been considered.  Whilst a consensus 
on the way forward had not been reached, the discussions to date had enabled 
members to develop a greater understanding of the outline proposals and had 
identified some pitfalls to avoid. 

 
(ii) There was a general recognition of the need for change and for a more streamlined 

approach to local government in Leicestershire.  However, members of the 
Commission would welcome greater consideration of options to share services 
between the County Council and District Councils. 

 
(iii) Some concern was expressed that the Commission had not undertaken a detailed 

exploration of the option of two unitary authorities for Leicestershire.  It was hoped 
that the business case would include more detail on the options.  A further view was 
expressed that the proposal for a unitary structure of local government in 
Leicestershire should be abandoned. 

 
(iv) It was noted that the Government’s criteria for unitary proposals included the need 

for a population substantially in excess of 300,000.  However, guidance on the 
upper size limit had not been issued.  It would be useful to explore issues relating to 
size further; a single unitary authority for Leicestershire would have a population 
that was more than double the lower limit in the criteria. 

 
(v) It was reported that staff in district councils were feeling unsettled by the proposals 

and a member suggested that a clear message should be sent to them regarding 
the process and how staffing issues would be addressed if the proposals 
progressed. 

 
(vi) It was noted that the County Council’s financial situation remained challenging and 

that there was still no clarity around the outcome of the national fairer funding 
review.  Some members could see logic behind the concept of a single tier of local 
government for Leicestershire but felt that the economic and local factors, including 
why some councils had abandoned unitary proposals, had not been sufficiently 
investigated. 

 
(vii) A member suggested that the financial case for change should include a greater 

level of detail than had been presented to date.  Comparisons made with the level 
of savings that existing unitary authorities had achieved should also be put in the 
context of the savings that the County Council had already achieved through 
austerity. 

 
(viii) Some concern was expressed that the ‘transition then transformation’ approach did 

not give a clear picture of what the future organisation would ultimately be like and 
that this resulted in prolonged uncertainty for staff. 

 
(ix) If a new unitary authority was created for Leicestershire, it would need a culture that 

enabled it to engage with communities in a meaningful way. 



 
 

 

5 

 
(x) Some members emphasised the importance of being open-minded and of 

concentrating on what would best deliver services for the people of Leicestershire.  
It was recognised that the national direction of travel was to move towards a unitary 
structure for local government and that the local focus ought not to be on preserving 
structures. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at 
its meeting on 29 March 2019. 
 

102. 2018/19 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 10).  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the 2018/19 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring 
position.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion and questions the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) It was queried why part of the overspend on Recycling and Household Waste Sites, 

caused by prolonged vehicle hire following a road traffic accident, had not been 
offset by insurance.  Officers undertook to investigate this issue and provide a 
written to the Commission. 
 

(ii) The Capital Programme was fully funded.  The future developments fund currently 
had a potential shortfall of £53 million.  The Commission was advised that it was 
usual for there to be a funding gap.  However, the growing demand on the Capital 
Programme was an area of concern.  It was recognised that the Council’s policy of 
not borrowing to fund the Capital Programme had stood the Authority in good stead, 
but that it might need revisiting in the future. 

 
(iii) It was noted that the reduction in demand for mainstream school transport was a 

result of a change to the Council’s policy. 
 

(iv) Consultation was currently being undertaken regarding the location of the increased 
local provision for children with SEND.  The revenue savings that this project would 
deliver would become clear towards the end of the year.  However, it was expected 
that the Dedicated School’s Grant would have a negative reserve for the next 
couple of years, whilst the new provision was taking effect. 

 
(v) It was queried whether the £6.3 million of corporate funding should have been 

removed from the highways maintenance budget when a similar sum of national 
funding was received.  Whilst the importance of highways maintenance was 
acknowledged, it had been felt that the corporate funding would be better being re-
allocated to addressing the funding gap in the future development schemes, 
particularly as a large number of the future developments were highways schemes. 

 
(vi) It was suggested that the County Council should consider providing funding to 

develop drop-off points outside schools to address parking issues.  However, it was 
noted that this was not currently a priority for the Council and that the majority of 
schools were Academies. 

 



 
 

 

6 

(vii) The £1.1 million slippage on the Hinckley Hub project related to funding spent in the 
current financial year rather than the overall project.  There had been a delay 
between receipt of funding and the work starting. 

 
(viii) It was confirmed that, if the County Council’s bid to the Housing Infrastructure Fund 

for funding to support transport infrastructure was successful, a report would be 
submitted to the Cabinet seeking its approval to accept the funding.  This project 
would then be shown in the Capital Programme. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2018/19 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring position be noted. 
 

103. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 10 April 2019 at 
10.30am. 
 
 

10.30 am - 12.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
06 March 2019 

 


